

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS, et al.,

Respondents.

MOTION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AS AMICI CURIAE, AND BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I,
ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ APPLICATION FOR A STAY
PENDING APPEAL TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT AND PENDING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN THIS COURT

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA ETLINGER

BLAIR J. GREENWALD

Assistant Solicitors General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: September 8, 2020

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)

The States of New York, California, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Maine, Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, North Carolina, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, and the District of Columbia move this Court for leave to file the enclosed brief as amici curiae in support of respondents, and in opposition to the application for a stay, (i) without 10 days' advance notice to the parties of amici's intent to file as ordinarily required by Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a), and (ii) in an unbound format on 8½-by-11-inch paper.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI STATES.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
 POINT I	
THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ENSURES SAFE ACCESS TO ESSENTIAL REPRODUCTIVE HEALTHCARE IN A WAY THAT MINIMIZES TRANSMISSION OF COVID-19.....	10
A. During the Pandemic, Telehealth Has Been Routinely Used to Deliver Essential Healthcare While Minimizing In-Person Contacts.	11
B. The Record Demonstrates That Telehealth Counseling and Mail Delivery Can Be Used to Safely Provide Mifepristone to Patients.	15
 POINT II	
AMICI STATES’ EXPERIENCE CONFIRMS THAT A STAY WOULD HARM PATIENTS AND THE PUBLIC BY REQUIRING UNNECESSARY TRAVEL AND IN-PERSON CONTACTS DURING THE PANDEMIC	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	9
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	20, 21
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998)	10
<i>San Diegans for Mt. Soledad Nat'l War Memorial v. Paulson</i> , 548 U.S. 1301 (2006)	9
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	18, 19
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	20
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	6, 20
Laws & Regulations	
Ch. 3, 2020 N.J. Laws (Mar. 19, 2020) (A3860).....	14
Ch. 7, 2020 N.J. Laws (Mar. 20, 2020) (A3843).....	15
Act No. 91, 2020 Vt. Laws (Mar. 30, 2020) (H742).....	14, 15
11 N.Y.C.R.R. § 52.16(q)	15
Executive Orders & Declarations	
<i>Federal</i>	
Exec. Order 13941, Improving Rural Health and Telehealth Access, 2020 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 565 (Aug. 3, 2020).....	13

Executive Orders & Declarations **Page(s)**

State & Municipal

California Exec. Dep’t, Exec. Order N-43-20 (Apr. 3, 2020),
<https://www.gov.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/4.3.20-EO-N-43-20.pdf> 11, 14

Delaware Office of the Governor, Second Modification: Declaration of a State of Emergency (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://governor.delaware.gov/health-soe/second-state-of-emergency/> 14

Delaware Office of the Governor, Eighth Modification: Declaration of a State of Emergency (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://governor.delaware.gov/health-soe/eighth-state-of-emergency/> 14

Delaware Office of the Governor, Tenth Modification: Declaration of a State of Emergency (Apr. 6, 2020), <https://governor.delaware.gov/health-soe/tenth-state-of-emergency/> 15

Hawai‘i Office of the Governor, Eighth Supplementary Proclamation Related to the COVID-19 Emergency (May 18, 2020),
https://governor.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/2005088-ATG_Eighth-Supplementary-Proclamation-for-COVID-19-distribution-signed.pdf..... 14

Hawai‘i Office of the Governor, Exec. Order 20-02 (Mar. 29, 2020),
https://governor.hawaii.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/2003219-ATG_Executive-Order-No.-20-02-distribution-signed.pdf..... 14

Honolulu Office of the Mayor, Emergency Order 2020-25 (Aug. 25, 2020),
https://www.honolulu.gov/rep/site/may/may_docs/Emergency_Order_No._2020-25_-_signed_clean_typo_fix.pdf 2

Illinois Office of the Governor, Exec. Order 2020-09 (Mar. 19, 2020),
<https://www2.illinois.gov/Pages/Executive-Orders/ExecutiveOrder2020-09.aspx> 15

Maryland Office of the Governor, Order No. 20-04-01-01 (Apr. 1, 2020),
<https://governor.maryland.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Telehealth-Amended-4.1.20.pdf>..... 14

Massachusetts Office of the Governor, Order Expanding Access to Telehealth Services and to Protect Health Care Providers (Mar. 15, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/march-15-2020-telehealth-order/download> 15

Executive Orders & Declarations	Page(s)
<i>State & Municipal (cont'd)</i>	
Minnesota Office of the Governor, Emergency Exec. Order 20-28 (April 6, 2020), https://mn.gov/governor/assets/1a.%20EO%2020-28%20Final%20Filed_tcm1055-426995.pdf	14
Minnesota Office of the Governor, Emergency Exec. Order 20-51 (May 6, 2020), https://mn.gov/governor/assets/EO%2020-51%20Final%20%28002%29_tcm1055-431183.pdf	11
New York Office of the Governor, Exec. Order No. 202.1, 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.202.1 (2020).....	14
Rhode Island Office of the Governor, Exec. Order 20-06 (Mar. 18, 2020), https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-06.pdf	14, 15
Vermont Exec. Dep't, Exec. Order No. 01-20, https://governor.vermont.gov/sites/scott/files/documents/EO%2001-20%20Declaration%20of%20State%20of%20Emergency%20in%20Response%20to%20COVID-19%20and%20National%20Guard%20Call-Out.pdf	14
Virginia Office of the Governor, Exec. Order No. 57 (Apr. 17, 2020), https://www.governor.virginia.gov/media/governorvirginiagov/executive-actions/EO-57-Licensing-of-Health-Care-Professionals-in-Response-to-Novel-Coronavirus-(COVID-19).pdf	14
Miscellaneous	
Barr-Walker, Jill, et al., <i>Experiences of Women Who Travel for Abortion: A Mixed Methods Systematic Review</i> , PLOS ONE (Apr. 9, 2019), https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0209991	21
California Dep't of Health Care Services, <i>Medicine: Telehealth</i> (updated Aug. 2020), https://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/Publications/masters-MTP/Part2/mednetele.pdf	14
California Dep't of Health Care Servs., Behavioral Health Information Notice No. 20-009 (updated May 20, 2020), https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/COVID-19/IN-20-009-Guidance-on-COVID-19-for-Behavioral-Health.pdf	14, 15
California Dep't of Health Care Servs., Supplement to All Plan Letter 19-009 (Mar. 18, 2020), https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/COVID-19/APL19-009-Supplement-Telehealth-031820.pdf	15

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
California Dep't of Public Health, <i>Resuming California's Deferred and Preventive Health Care</i> (Apr. 27, 2020), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/ResumingCalifornia%E2%80%99sDeferredandPreventiveHealthCare.aspx	11
Carey, Benedict, <i>Birx Says U.S. Epidemic Is in a 'New Phase,'</i> N.Y. Times (Aug. 2, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/02/health/dr-birx-coronavirus-phase.html	13
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (CDC), <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself</i> (updated July 31, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html	3
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Strategies to Mitigate Healthcare Personnel Staffing Shortages</i> (updated July 17, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/mitigating-staff-shortages.html	13
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Travel during the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> (updated Aug. 26, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/travelers/travel-during-covid19.html	12
Chauhan, Vivek, et al., <i>Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19): Leveraging Telemedicine to Optimize Care While Minimizing Exposures and Viral Transmission</i> , 13 J. of Emergencies, Trauma, and Shock (Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7161346/	13
<i>Coronavirus in Context: CDC Director Discusses Next Steps in the War Against COVID</i> , WebMD (Aug. 12, 2020), https://www.webmd.com/coronavirus-in-context/video/robert-redfield	4, 5
District of Columbia Health Regul. & Licensing Admin., <i>Guidance on Use of Telehealth in the District of Columbia</i> (Mar. 12, 2020), https://cdn.ymaws.com/www.asppb.net/resource/resmgr/covid19/memo_-_guidance_on_the_use_o.pdf	11
District of Columbia Dep't of Health Care Fin., <i>Telemedicine Provider Guidance</i> (Mar. 19, 2020), https://dhcf.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dhcf/page_content/attachments/Telemedicine%20Guidance%203.19.2020%20%281%29.pdf	15

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
Food & Drug Administration, Policy for Certain REMS Requirements During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency: Guidance of Industry and Health Care Professionals (Mar. 2020), https://www.fda.gov/media/136317/download	18
Fuentes, Liza, & Jenna Jerman, <i>Distance Traveled to Obtain Clinical Abortion Care in the United States and Reasons for Clinic Choice</i> , 28 J. of Women’s Health 1623 (Dec. 2019), https://www.liebertpub.com/doi/pdf/10.1089/jwh.2018.7496	21
Grossman, Daniel, et al., <i>Effectiveness and Acceptability of Medical Abortion Provided Through Telemedicine</i> , 118 Obstetrics and Gynecology 296 (Aug. 2011), https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/Fulltext/2011/08000/Effectiveness_and_Acceptability_of_Medical.14.aspx	11
Jones, Rachel, et al., <i>Abortion Incidence and Service Availability in the United States, 2017</i> , Guttmacher Inst. (Sept. 2019), https://www.guttmacher.org/report/abortion-incidence-service-availability-us-2017	20
Lee, Jasmine C., et al., <i>See How All 50 States Are Reopening (and Closing Again)</i> , N.Y. Times (updated Sept. 4, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/states-reopen-map-coronavirus.html	4
Letter from Att’y’s Gen. to Alex M. Azar II, Sec’y, HHS, and Stephen Hahn, Comm’r, FDA (Mar. 30, 2020), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/final_ag_letter_hhs_medication_abortion_2020.pdf	2
Letter from Judith M. Persichilli, Comm’r, N.J. Dep’t of Health, to Adm’rs of Long-Term Care Facilities et al. (Apr. 17, 2020), https://nj.gov/health/legal/covid19/4-17-2020_TelemedicinePermitted_toReplaceOn-SiteVisit_byHealthCarePractitioner.pdf	14
Letter from Karen Kimsey, Dir., Va. Dep’t of Med. Assistance Servs. (Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/files/links/5248/COVID%2019%20MCO%20Guidance%201%20%203-19-2020%20Final.pdf	15
Letter from Robert R. Neall, Secretary, Md. Dep’t of Health, to All Medicaid Provider Types et al. (n.d.), https://phpa.health.maryland.gov/Documents/COVID-19.1_Telehealth%20Guidance_Neall.pdf	15

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
Maryland Dep’t of Health, Bd. of Physicians, Notice (Mar. 20, 2020), https://www.mbp.state.md.us/forms/NoticeExecOrder.pdf	14
Massachusetts Bd. of Registration in Med., Policy 2020-01, Policy on Telemedicine in the Commonwealth (June 25, 2020), https://www.mass.gov/doc/policy-20-01-policy-on-telemedicine-amended- june-25-2020/download	14
Massachusetts Exec. Office of Health & Human Services, Office of Medicaid, All Provider Bulletin 289 (Mar. 2020), https://www.mass.gov/doc/all- provider-bulletin-289-masshealth-coverage-and-reimbursement-policy-for- services-related-to/download	15
New Jersey Div. of Consumer Affairs, <i>Telehealth Services during the COVID- 19 Pandemic: Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs)</i> (Apr. 3, 2020), https://www.njconsumeraffairs.gov/COVID19/Documents/FAQ- Telehealth.pdf	14
New Mexico Human Servs. Dep’t, <i>Medical Assistance Program Manual Supplement: Special COVID-19 Supplement #3</i> (Apr. 6, 2020), https://nmmedicaid.portal.conduent.com/static/PDFs/Special%20COVID- 19%20Supp-3_Redacted.pdf	15
New York Dep’t of Fin. Servs., Insurance Circular Letter No. 6 (Mar. 15, 2020), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2020_06	15
New York Dep’t of Health, <i>Comprehensive Guidance Regarding Use of Telehealth Including Telephonic Services During the COVID-19 State of Emergency</i> (last updated May 29, 2020), https://www.health.ny.gov/health_care/medicaid/program/update/2020/no0 5_2020-03_covid-19_telehealth.htm	15
New York Forward, <i>A Guide to Reopening New York and Building Back Better</i> (May 2020), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/NYFor wardReopeningGuide.pdf	22
New York Office for People with Developmental Disabilities, <i>Interim Guidance Regarding the Use of Telehealth / COVID-19</i> (updated Apr. 10, 2020), https://opwdd.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/04/4.14.2020- updated-opwdd-telehealth-guidance-from-4.9-with-revisions-shown.pdf	14

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
New York Office of the Governor, Reopening New York: Curbside and In-Store Pickup Retail Guidelines for Employers and Employees (n.d.), https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/CurbsideIn-StorePickupRetailShortGuidelines.pdf	4
Press Release, N.J. Office of the Governor, Governor Murphy Signs Legislation to Expand Telehealth Access and Expedite Licensure of Out-of-State Professionals (Mar. 19, 2020), https://www.nj.gov/governor/news/news/562020/20200319e.shtml	11
<i>Read the Latest Federal Report on States' Response to the Virus</i> , N.Y. Times (July 28, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/07/28/us/states-report-virus-response-july-26.html	4, 22
Shumaker, Lisa, & Maria Caspani, <i>COVID-19 Cases Spike in U.S. Midwest as Deaths Reach over 180,000</i> , Reuters (Aug. 27, 2020), https://in.reuters.com/article/us-health-coronavirus-usa/covid-19-cases-spike-in-us-midwest-as-deaths-reach-over-180000-idINKBN25N2D9	3
Virginia Dep't of Med. Assistance Servs., Medicaid Memo: New Administrative Provider Flexibilities Related to COVID-19 (May 15, 2020), https://www.dmas.virginia.gov/files/links/5313/5.15.20_New%20Admin%20Flex%20COVID%2019%20Telehealth%20Codes%20Memo_FINAL%20(1).pdf	15
Wamsley, Laurel, & Scott Neuman, <i>6 Million Coronavirus Infections Now Confirmed in U.S., a Country in Limbo</i> , National Public Radio (Aug. 31, 2020), https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/08/31/907847934/6-million-coronavirus-infections-now-confirmed-in-u-s-a-country-in-limbo	3, 4
<i>Where Schools Are Reopening in the US</i> , CNN.com (updated Sept. 3, 2020), https://www.cnn.com/interactive/2020/health/coronavirus-schools-reopening/	4
Wu, Katherine J., <i>Flu Season Could Make Coronavirus Testing Delays Even Worse</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/08/25/health/coronavirus-flu-testing.html	4
